
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, April 18, 2008 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Heavy (346 new fires) 
New large fires:  6 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Trigo, Cibola NF. Eighteen miles east of Belen, NM. IMT 2 (Cowie). Hardwood litter. Creeping, backing, 
smoldering and group torching. Communications towers threatened. 
 
Pepper, Lincoln NF. Twenty-three miles east of Alamogordo, NM. Timber with heavy down fuels. Isolated 
torching. 
 
San Pedro, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Two miles east of San Antonio, NM. Salt Cedar, brush & 
grass. Smoldering with isolated flare-ups. 
 
Center Peak, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Twelve miles west of Animas, NM. Shrubs & short 
grass. Active fire behavior.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
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24 Hrs 

% 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 
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Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
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Trigo NM CIF 800 500 20 UNK 252 -101 9 5 3 0 500K FS 

* Pepper NM LNF 300 --- 50 4/18 119 --- 4 14 1 0 39K FS 

* San Pedro NM N3S 850 --- 40 4/18 82 --- 2 12 0 0 180K ST 

Center Peak NM N3S 11,460 9,700 0 UNK 2 -206 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

Kansas 
Settlement AZ A3S 750 450 100 --- 2 -59 0 1 0 2 NR PRI 

A3S – Tucson District, Arizona State  
 



 
 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT is supporting 
numerous fires throughout west Texas.  
 
Gum Fork Rd, Tennessee Division of Forestry. Five miles southeast of Winfield, TN. Hardwood Litter. No further 
information received. 
 
King Town # 2, Kentucky Division of Forestry. Eight miles northwest of Touristville, KY. Hardwood Litter. Minimal 
fire activity. 
 
Hwy 25, Tennessee Division of Forestry. Four miles northeast of LaFollette, TN. Hardwood Litter. No further 
information received. 
 
Lost, Osage Agency, BIA. Eighteen miles northwest of Owasso, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. 
 
Burn Out, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Thirteen miles southeast of Bristow, OK. Grass. No new information. 
 
Rattlesnake Mountains, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Five miles north of Shady Grove, OK. Hardwood litter and 
grass. No new information. 
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 TX TXS 14,976 158 NR UNK 306 2 0 33 2 4 29.6M PRI 

* Gum Fork Rd TN TNS 200 --- 80 UNK 8 --- 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* King Town # 2 KY KYS 175 --- 90 4/18 14 --- 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Hwy 25 TN TNS 150 --- 80 UNK 12 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

Lost OK OSA 792 --- 70 UNK 10 --- 1 1 0 0 NR BIA 

Burn Out OK OMA 519 --- 75 UNK 14 --- 0 7 0 0 NR BIA 

Rattlesnake 
Mountains OK OMA 115 --- 80 UNK 9 --- 0 3 0 0 NR BIA 

Tongue River TX TXS 2,600 0 100 --- 0 -8 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

 U Lazy S TX TXS 1,200 700 100 --- 0 -12 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Hebbronville TX TXS 500 0 100 --- 0 -17 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 156 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
TA-25, Fort Carson FD. IMT 2 (Blume). Seventeen miles southwest Colorado Springs, CO. Grass. No further 
information received. 
 
Snakeweed, Fort Carson FD. Twenty-six miles southwest of La Junta, CO. No further information received. 
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TA-25 CO FCQ 8,700 0 60 UNK 75 0 1 17 0 0 NR DOD 

Snakeweed CO FCQ 1,272 0 90 4/18 33 0 0 7 0 0 NR DOD 

* Pratt Sandhill KS KSX 6,400 --- 100 --- 125 --- 0 25 0 1 25K CNTY 

KSX – Kansas Counties  
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 103 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Beasley Hollow, Mark Twain NF. Five miles east of Bixby, MO. Hardwood litter and slash. No new information. 
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Beasley Hollow MO MTF 170 --- 15 UNK 13 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas – warmer and drier today. Critical 
fire weather conditions return Saturday through Monday with strong, gusty winds and low humidity. For Florida 
and the Carolinas – very warm and dry on Friday. Showers are on tap over the weekend except continued dry 
weather over southern and central Florida. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

2 
 

0 

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

8 
 

1 

11 
 

2 

Northern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

66 
 

296 

3 
 

4 

70 
 

300 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1,000 

  
 

  

1 
 

1,000 

Southwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

10,040 

2 
 

3 

2 
 

10,043 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

17,600 

  
 

  

2 
 

17,600 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

99 
 

176 

4 
 

100 

103 
 

276 

Southern Area 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

4 
 

40 

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

1 
 

1 

141 
 

2,229 

9 
 

236 

156 
 

2,507 

TOTAL 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

5 
 

41 

2 
 

0 

3 
 

2 

1 
 

1 

309 
 

31,341 

26 
 

344 

346 
 

31,729 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

16 
 

230 

  
 

  

16 
 

230 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

15 
 

133 

2 
 

0 

2 
 

1,397 

  
 

  

10 
 

3 

9 
 

4 

38 
 

1,537 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

2 
 

3,209 

13 
 

2 

16 
 

3,211 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

16 
 

42 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

354 
 

1,201 

37 
 

26 

408 
 

1,269 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

237 
 

4,912 

1 
 

4 

5 
 

1,936 

  
 

  

22 
 

4,972 

21 
 

260 

286 
 

12,084 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

3 
 

352 

4 
 

0 

1 
 

470 

3 
 

5 

6 
 

13 

  
 

  

17 
 

840 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

12 
 

17 

  
 

  

3 
 

1 

5 
 

1,003 

  
 

  

20 
 

1,021 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

86 
 

479 

40 
 

11,211 

3 
 

24 

20 
 

222 

213 
 

167,585 

61 
 

5,051 

423 
 

184,572 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

65 
 

527 

1 
 

300 

4 
 

8 

1 
 

0 

117 
 

46,989 

3 
 

2 

191 
 

47,826 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

36 
 

71 

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

6 
 

206 

1,485 
 

10,491 

76 
 

1,211 

1,605 
 

11,980 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

754 
 

50,596 

  
 

  

145 
 

11,471 

19 
 

364 

10,958 
 

837,361 

208 
 

17,683 

12,084 
 

917,475 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1,196 
 

57,070 

76 
 

11,574 

163 
 

15,307 

53 
 

798 

13,188 
 

1,073,057 

428 
 

24,239 

15,104 
 

1,182,045 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 19,607 

Eight Year Average Acres 740,196 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

35 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

23 
 

7,409 

24 
 

7,444 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

691 

3 
 

691 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

307 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

37 

3 
 

344 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

160 

4 
 

160 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

0 
 

4 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

4 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

22 

1 
 

240 

2 
 

262 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

2,065 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

250 

26 
 

2,650 

3 
 

3,176 

32 
 

8,141 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

90 

2 
 

2,726 

1 
 

300 

22 
 

19,369 

26 
 

22,485 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

2,065 

1 
 

39 

3 
 

397 

3 
 

2,976 

28 
 

2,972 

57 
 

31,082 

94 
 

39,531 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

221 

22 
 

3,257 

2 
 

1,600 

  
 

  

  
 

  

55 
 

8,350 

81 
 

13,428 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

24 
 

391 

14 
 

113 

8 
 

12,694 

2 
 

4 

  
 

  

64 
 

2,095 

112 
 

15,297 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

118 

2 
 

137 

0 
 

1,050 

  
 

  

111 
 

2,969 

116 
 

4,274 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

40 

9 
 

1,595 

7 
 

3,961 

  
 

  

  
 

  

29 
 

1,176 

46 
 

6,772 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

150 

14 
 

1,968 

3 
 

270 

2 
 

47 

4 
 

28 

18 
 

658 

42 
 

3,121 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

28 

1 
 

5 

20 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

225 

23 
 

258 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

13 
 

1,408 

9 
 

12,785 

1 
 

280 

5 
 

98 

  
 

  

110 
 

27,540 

138 
 

42,111 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

16 
 

1,376 

16 
 

575 

48 
 

6,079 

11 
 

4,319 

18 
 

2,822 

83 
 

21,382 

192 
 

36,553 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

12 
 

28,107 

  
 

  

50 
 

4,176 

3 
 

280 

374 
 

27,326 

32 
 

20,377 

471 
 

80,266 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

18 
 

13,852 

  
 

  

103 
 

43,112 

54 
 

36,103 

290 
 

175,637 

727 
 

728,428 

1,192 
 

997,132 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

87 
 

45,545 

88 
 

20,439 

225 
 

72,314 

97 
 

41,901 

686 
 

205,813 

1,230 
 

813,200 

2,413 
 

1,199,212 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

70 

1 
 

70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

1 
 

70 

2 
 

198 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 


