

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, April 18, 2008 – 0800 MDT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Heavy (346 new fires)
New large fires:	6 (*)
Large fires contained:	5
Uncontained large fires:	13
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3
Fire Use Teams committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Trigo, Cibola NF. Eighteen miles east of Belen, NM. IMT 2 (Cowie). Hardwood litter. Creeping, backing, smoldering and group torching. Communications towers threatened.

Pepper, Lincoln NF. Twenty-three miles east of Alamogordo, NM. Timber with heavy down fuels. Isolated torching.

San Pedro, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Two miles east of San Antonio, NM. Salt Cedar, brush & grass. Smoldering with isolated flare-ups.

Center Peak, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Twelve miles west of Animas, NM. Shrubs & short grass. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Trigo	NM	CIF	800	500	20	UNK	252	-101	9	5	3	0	500K	FS
* Pepper	NM	LNF	300	---	50	4/18	119	---	4	14	1	0	39K	FS
* San Pedro	NM	N3S	850	---	40	4/18	82	---	2	12	0	0	180K	ST
Center Peak	NM	N3S	11,460	9,700	0	UNK	2	-206	0	0	0	0	2K	ST
Kansas Settlement	AZ	A3S	750	450	100	---	2	-59	0	1	0	2	NR	PRI

A3S – Tucson District, Arizona State

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	156
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	6
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT is supporting numerous fires throughout west Texas.

Gum Fork Rd, Tennessee Division of Forestry. Five miles southeast of Winfield, TN. Hardwood Litter. No further information received.

King Town # 2, Kentucky Division of Forestry. Eight miles northwest of Touristville, KY. Hardwood Litter. Minimal fire activity.

Hwy 25, Tennessee Division of Forestry. Four miles northeast of LaFollette, TN. Hardwood Litter. No further information received.

Lost, Osage Agency, BIA. Eighteen miles northwest of Owasso, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Burn Out, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Thirteen miles southeast of Bristow, OK. Grass. No new information.

Rattlesnake Mountains, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Five miles north of Shady Grove, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	TX	TXS	14,976	158	NR	UNK	306	2	0	33	2	4	29.6M	PRI
* Gum Fork Rd	TN	TNS	200	---	80	UNK	8	---	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
* King Town # 2	KY	KYS	175	---	90	4/18	14	---	1	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Hwy 25	TN	TNS	150	---	80	UNK	12	---	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
Lost	OK	OSA	792	---	70	UNK	10	---	1	1	0	0	NR	BIA
Burn Out	OK	OMA	519	---	75	UNK	14	---	0	7	0	0	NR	BIA
Rattlesnake Mountains	OK	OMA	115	---	80	UNK	9	---	0	3	0	0	NR	BIA
Tongue River	TX	TXS	2,600	0	100	---	0	-8	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
U Lazy S	TX	TXS	1,200	700	100	---	0	-12	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Hebronville	TX	TXS	500	0	100	---	0	-17	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

TA-25, Fort Carson FD. IMT 2 (Blume). Seventeen miles southwest Colorado Springs, CO. Grass. No further information received.

Snakeweed, Fort Carson FD. Twenty-six miles southwest of La Junta, CO. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
TA-25	CO	FCQ	8,700	0	60	UNK	75	0	1	17	0	0	NR	DOD
Snakeweed	CO	FCQ	1,272	0	90	4/18	33	0	0	7	0	0	NR	DOD
* Pratt Sandhill	KS	KSX	6,400	---	100	---	125	---	0	25	0	1	25K	CNTY

KSX – Kansas Counties

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	103
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Beasley Hollow, Mark Twain NF. Five miles east of Bixby, MO. Hardwood litter and slash. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Beasley Hollow	MO	MTF	170	---	15	UNK	13	---	0	1	0	0	NR	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: For Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas – warmer and drier today. Critical fire weather conditions return Saturday through Monday with strong, gusty winds and low humidity. For Florida and the Carolinas – very warm and dry on Friday. Showers are on tap over the weekend except continued dry weather over southern and central Florida.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs		2	1			8	11
	ACRES		0	1			1	2
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs			1		66	3	70
	ACRES			0		296	4	300
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1						1
	ACRES	1						1
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs				1			1
	ACRES				1,000			1,000
Southwest	FIREs				0	2		2
	ACRES				10,040	3		10,043
Rocky Mountain	FIREs				2			2
	ACRES				17,600			17,600
Eastern Area	FIREs				99	4		103
	ACRES				176	100		276
Southern Area	FIREs	4		1	1	141	9	156
	ACRES	40		1	1	2,229	236	2,507
TOTAL	FIREs	5	2	3	1	309	26	346
	ACRES	41	0	2	1	31,341	344	31,729

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs					16		16
	ACRES					230		230
Northwest	FIREs	15	2	2		10	9	38
	ACRES	133	0	1,397		3	4	1,537
Northern California	FIREs				1	2	13	16
	ACRES				0	3,209	2	3,211
Southern California	FIREs		16	1		354	37	408
	ACRES		42	0		1,201	26	1,269
Northern Rockies	FIREs	237	1	5		22	21	286
	ACRES	4,912	4	1,936		4,972	260	12,084
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	3	4	1	3	6		17
	ACRES	352	0	470	5	13		840
Western Great Basin	FIREs		12		3	5		20
	ACRES		17		1	1,003		1,021
Southwest	FIREs	86	40	3	20	213	61	423
	ACRES	479	11,211	24	222	167,585	5,051	184,572
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	65	1	4	1	117	3	191
	ACRES	527	300	8	0	46,989	2	47,826
Eastern Area	FIREs	36		2	6	1,485	76	1,605
	ACRES	71		1	206	10,491	1,211	11,980
Southern Area	FIREs	754		145	19	10,958	208	12,084
	ACRES	50,596		11,471	364	837,361	17,683	917,475
TOTAL	FIREs	1,196	76	163	53	13,188	428	15,104
	ACRES	57,070	11,574	15,307	798	1,073,057	24,239	1,182,045

Eight Year Average Fires	19,607
Eight Year Average Acres	740,196

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1			23	24	
	ACRES		35			7,409	7,444	
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					3	3	
	ACRES					691	691	
Northern Rockies	FIRES			2		1	3	
	ACRES		307			37	344	
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					4	4	
	ACRES					160	160	
Western Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		4					4
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					22	240	262
Eastern Area	FIRES	2			1	26	3	32
	ACRES	2,065			250	2,650	3,176	8,141
Southern Area	FIRES			1	2	1	22	26
	ACRES			90	2,726	300	19,369	22,485
TOTAL	FIRES	2	1	3	3	28	57	94
	ACRES	2,065	39	397	2,976	2,972	31,082	39,531

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	2	22	2			55	81
	ACRES	221	3,257	1,600			8,350	13,428
Northern California	FIRES	24	14	8	2		64	112
	ACRES	391	113	12,694	4		2,095	15,297
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	0		111	116
	ACRES		118	137	1,050		2,969	4,274
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	9	7			29	46
	ACRES	40	1,595	3,961			1,176	6,772
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	3	2	4	18	42
	ACRES	150	1,968	270	47	28	658	3,121
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		28	5	0		225	258
Southwest	FIRES	13	9	1	5		110	138
	ACRES	1,408	12,785	280	98		27,540	42,111
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	16	16	48	11	18	83	192
	ACRES	1,376	575	6,079	4,319	2,822	21,382	36,553
Eastern Area	FIRES	12		50	3	374	32	471
	ACRES	28,107		4,176	280	27,326	20,377	80,266
Southern Area	FIRES	18		103	54	290	727	1,192
	ACRES	13,852		43,112	36,103	175,637	728,428	997,132
TOTAL	FIRES	87	88	225	97	686	1,230	2,413
	ACRES	45,545	20,439	72,314	41,901	205,813	813,200	1,199,212

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1						1
	FIRES							128
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							70
	FIRES							70
TOTAL	ACRES	128	0	0	0	0	70	198
	FIRES	1	0	0	0	0	1	2

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***